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INTRODUCTION

The claims lie in Mulligan Township, near the Ontario-Quebec border and about 25 km. 
ENE of the town of Englehart and the same distance SSE of the town of Larder Lake. The 
purpose of the work was to follow up a gold value located by Ellgring and Bouzane in 1991. 
This gold value, 0.088 opt Au (3.02 g/t) occurs in rusty till including clasts of Huronian rocks and 
a decomposing mafic or ultramafic rock. The value was located at the base of a steep slope. 
This report covers trenching and sampling in December 1996, examination of the Dec. 1996 
trenching by geologist, A. W. Beecham in June 1997 and further trenching and sampling in 
August 1 991. All of the work was on claim 1150621.

The work is being partly financed by an Ontario Prospector's Assistance Program (OPAP) 
grant and with the remaining funds from by the claim holder, D. Bouzane and associates.

The program of trenching and sampling described here make up part of the proposed 
OPAP work. The remainder of the proposal consists of diamond drilling an EM conductor located 
about 200 FT. WSW of the trenching.

Background information, such as geological setting and previous work, is provided in the 
OPAP prospecting proposal of 13 May 1997, by A.W. Beecham.

Access
Access from the junction of Highway 11 and 569 south of Englehart is as follows: east on 

Highway 569 for 9.6 km. where Highway 569 turns south; east from this point 2.2 km. to a cross 
road. Turn left (north) at crossroads and proceed for 3.2 km to "T" junction; turn right (east). 
The road deteriorates at Ingram-Pense township boundary into a forest access road. Follow 
eastward and then northward a distance of 11.4 km from "T" junction where a trail leads off to the 
right. From this point travel on foot or by ATV in SE direction for about l km. to a stream 
crossing, and then to a hunting camp. The base line at 20N is near this point.

The property is also accessible from the south end Highway 569 at the '9 Mile Corner' on 
Highway 11 north of New Liskeard. By this route one turns east at a point 18 km. north of 9 Mile 
Corner, where Highway 569 turns west, and follows the instructions above.

Property Description
The property consists of 2 claims, each of 4 units, located in east-central Mulligan 

Township as listed below:

Claim # Units Recording Registered Owner 

____________Date_________________________________
1150621 4 16 Sept. 1991 D. Bouzane, Haileybury, Ontario 
1186542 4 l June 1992 D. Bouzane, Haileybury, Ontario



Table I

Sample Description and Assays, Trench #1 and #2 
Mulligan Tp. Property, D. Bouzane, Tune & August 1997

Sampled 
Sam. # Field # By * Location Type Description

Upper part of trench #1, 15th Dec. 1996 fe 5th June 1997
#8

#11
#12
#13

#14
13371
13372

13373

13374

#8

#11
#12
#13

#14
B-2
B-l

#16

#17

D. B.
D. B.
D. B.
D. B.
D. B.
AWB
AWB

D.B.

D.B

Trench #1, south wall
Trench #1, north wall

Trench #1, floor
Trench #1, floor
Trench #1, floor

Trench #1
Trench #1, east end, 6 Ft
below surface

Trench #1, 1.5 to 3 Ft
below surface
Trench #1, south side

grabs
grabs

grabs
grabs
grabs
grabs
grabs

grabs

grabs

Lower part of Trench #1 after deepening 15th August 1997
14802
14803
14804
14805
14806
14808
14809

#1
#2

AWB
AWB
AWB
AWB
AWB
D.B.
D.B.

north wall trench #1
north wall trench #1
north wall trench #1
floor of trench #1
floor of trench #1
excavated material Tr. #1
excavated material Tr. #1

crude channel
crude channel

crude channel
crude channel
crude channel

grabs
grabs

Rusty till
Rusty till
Rusty till
Rusty till
Rusty till
siltstone-fine sandstone, minor fine Py
1 FT thick layer or pod of rusty gravel with
cobbles of mafic-ultramafic;
Pod of rusty sand;

Pod very rusty gravel

limonite cemented till
limonite cemented till
rubbly, rusty, decomposed coarse mafic rock
rubbly coarse grained mafic rock
rubbly coarse grained mafic rock
rusty till
rusty till

Assays 
Au ppb Ag pprn Cu ppm Ni ppm

11
5
2
3
8
5
3

9

94

nil
nil
3
2
4

nil
nil

0.1

23

37

48
47
44
52
88
47
46

28

49

70
58
66
57
65
55
53

Trench #2
14807 1 AWB | floor of trench #2 chips | medium grained diabase nil 1 51 69

* AWB - A. W. Beecham 

D.B. =Don Bouzane

A. W. Beecham 26-Aug-97

SAMDES08.97D
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Description of Work

Trench #1 was excavated on 15th Dec. 1997 to a depth of approximately 8 FT. The 
trench was sampled by D. Bouzane at this time in an attempt to duplicate and expand on the gold 
value located in 1991. See Table I. Only low gold values were returned. This trench was 
examined by Bouzane and Beecham on 5th June 1997 and additional sampling done. However, 
only one weakly anomalous gold value (94 ppb Au) was found. On 15th August, a large backhoe 
was brought back onto the property and the #1 trench deepened about 10 feet through hard, 
limonite-cemented till into the rusty rubbly bedrock. A second trench was put in about 70 FT to the 
north. At the second trench there is little or no weathering and limonite. On this occasion both the 
rusty overburden and the rusty rubbly mafic bedrock were sampled. No significant valves were 
found in the August sampling. Because of the large amount of limonite in the till and the presence 
of decomposed coarse grained mafic bedrock, it was thought advisable to also assay the samples 
for copper and nickel. However, only uniformly low levels of copper or nickel were found.

A list of sample locations and sample description is given in Table I.

Discussion A Recommendations

The iron oxides (mostly limonite) cementing the till and in the decomposed mafic rock was 
originally assumed to be a gossan. However, no significant amount of sulphides were seen in 
bedrock. It appears that either the iron oxides come from the breakdown of silicate minerals in the 
mafic rock (diabase) or they have been transported some distance, presumably down slope from the 
Huronian rocks to the east.

The mafic dyke underlying the rusty till weathers recessively and the contact of the dyke 
with Huronian conglomerate is steep. These characteristics suggests it is a post Huronian, olivine 
diabase. These dykes are common in the Cobalt camp, in similar geological settings, i.e. along 
region NNW striking faults.

That 1991 gold value was not duplicated, suggests the gold is very erratic, possibly as 
isolated auriferous clasts in the till or fragments of Huronian rocks that have moved down slope. 
No further trenching is recommended. However, some additional prospecting and sampling of 
the Huronian rocks up slope is recommended. It is also recommended to 2 or 3 large till samples 
covering the vertical range of the till exposed in Trench #1.

A.W. Beecham 
Haileybury, ON.

25 August 1997
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Assay Certificates



Swastika Laboratories ID: 7056423300 RUG 25'97 12:46 No.010 P.01
,J' M "{ l

Swastika Laboratories
A Division of T.Sl./A^sftyerii Inc.

Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Gewfamml Analyst? Cfoffifcate 6w-54is-RGi
Company: D , BOUZANE Date: JAN-07-97
Project:
Aun: D. Bouzane

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 5 Rock/Soil samples 
submitted DEC-18-96 by ,

Sample Au Au Check Ag Cu Ni
Number PPB PPB PFM PfM PPM-- .......-...^............-^-,-,.....^...,.................,..........,.,...,...

11 5
12 2 - - 23 28
13 3
14 10 7 0.1 37 49

Certified by

P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK 1TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 FAX (705)642-3300



Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL/Assayers Inc.

Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting . Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 7W-2269-RG1

Company: A .W. BEECHAM Date: JUN-12-97 
Project: (Client)
Attn: A.W. Beecham l D . Bouzane

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 4 Rock *fe Gravel 
samples submitted JUN-06-97 by .

Sample Au Au Check 
Number PPB PPB
13371'(Rock) 5
13372 (Til l-Gravel) 3
13373 (Til l-Gravel) 9
13374 (Til l-Gravel) 96 91

One assay ton portion used.

Certified by

l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 Fax (705)642-3300



Swastika Laboratories
A Division of TSL/Assayers Inc.

Established 192B Assaying - Consulting - Representation 

Geochemical Analysis Certificate

Company: A . BEECHAM 
Project: BoilZaiie
Ann: A. Beecham

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 8 Chip samples 
submitted AUG-"l6-97 by .

7W-3300-RG1

Date: AUG-20-97

Sampl e 
Numher

Au 
PPB

Au Check 
PPB

Cu 
PPM

Ni 
PFM70~

58
66
57
65

14802
14803
14804
14805
14806

Nil
Nil

3
2
3

Nil 48
47
44
52
88
51
47
46

14807
14808
14809

Ni l 
Ni l 
Nil

69
55
53

One assay ton portion used.

Certified by

l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 
Telephone (705)642-3244 Fax (705)642-3300



Mmiitry ol
Northern Development

Declaration of Assessment Work 
Performed on Mining Land \Jj
Mining Act, Subitctlon 66(2) md 66(3), R.S.O. 1990

Personal informalloi 
Mining Act, the Intoi 
Questions about II 
933 Ramsay Lake l

31M13NE0032 2.17634 MULLIGAN

Instructions: - For worn
- Please type or print in ink.

1. Recorded holder(s) (Attach a list if necessary)
Name *-x ,7~)

___ (̂ l^t~-r\( _ -pi? i,-L "Z A 
Address

rf'*
Marne 

Address

Transaction Number (office use)r? 2 O 1 oo 9QQ
Assessment Files Research Imaging

900

id 66(3) of the Mining Act. Under section B ol the 
t wot k and correspond with the mining land holder 
it Northern Development and Mines, 6th Floor,

im, use form 0240.

.7634f* ,. 

Client Number 

Telephone Number 

Fa* Number

C

Client Number 

Telephone Number 

Fax Number

2. Type of work performed: Check ( s ) and report on only ONE of the following groups for this declaration.

RehabilitationD Geotechnical: prospecting, surveys, 
au'assays and work undor section 18 (regs)

rpu Physical: drilling, stripping,
^J trenching and associated assays

Work Typd

i*

'iLjAl^^

Office Use

Commodity

Tola! S Value of
Work Claimod o} 3 2* (o

Nl S Reference

G!o6ai"PosiTioriing System Oiita (it availjblul Townsliip/Area -re.
M or G tj,:inour 

/'

Mining Division

Resident Geolocjis 
District

Please renieniber to: - obtain a work permit (tom the Ministry of Natural Resources as required;
- provide proper notice to surface rights holders before starting work;
- complete and attach a Statement of Costs, foim 0212;
- provide a map showing contiguous mining lands that are linked for assigning work;
- include two copies of your technical report.

3. Person or companies who prepared the technical report (Attach a list if necessary)
Tulupiiono Number

4. Certification by Recorded lloldu. or 

l, DpfJ ??Ctf20^t —--
co.

do hereby certify ttial l have personal knowfedgq^f th^Ciatts igel
l -. f r-- ^*^ Ien

forth in this Declaration of Assessment Work having caused the work to be performed or wirnessed the same-diiriny 
or aftor its completion and, to the best of my knowledge, the annexed report is true. P

^
eco?ded Hc/ldcTbr Agoht.

Agsnl s Address Number [Fa*
l t/

v f r , (\i



2. 1 7634
5. Work to be recorded and distributed. Work can only be assigned to claims that are contiguous (adjoining) to 
the mining land where work was performed, at the time work was performed. A map showing the contiguous link 
must accompany this form.

Mining Claim Number. Or If 
work was done on other eligible 
mining land, show In this 
column the location number 
Indicated on the claim map.

eg

: eg

eg

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

TB 7827

1234567

1234568

//5~0 h 2-/

Number of Claim 
Unltt. For other 
mining land, list 
hectares.

16 ha

12

2

4

Column Totals

Value of work 
performed on this 
claim or other 
mining land.

S26, 825

0

S 8, 892

^2-d^^-

^i

rf-Z V -^ ^*

Valua of work 
applied to this 
claim.

N/A

124,000

S 4,000

tz^sz*

^33^

Valua of work 
assigned to other 
mining claims.

124,000

0

0

/Ve/

i i

A/ 1 f

Bank. Value of work 
to be distributed 
at a future date.

12,825

0

S4,892

/Y;/

Me/

-; t -

i?k ft

T i Do V fa oy i , do hereby certify that the above work credits are eligible under
(Print Full Name)

subsection 7 (1) of the Assessment Work Regulation 6/96 for assignment to contiguous claims or for application to 

the claim where the work was done.
Sig re of ROC": Korded Holder or Agent Authorized in Writing Data

7
6. Instructions for cutting back credits that are not approved.

Some of the credits claimed in this declaration may be cut back. Please check ( s ) I n the boxes below to show how

you wish to prioritize the deletion of credits:

Q 1. Credits are to be cut back from the Bank first, followed by option 2 or 3 or 4 as indicated. 

CD 2. Credits are to be cut back starting with the claims listed last, working backwards; or 
O 3. Credits are to be cut back equally over all claims listed in this declaration; or 

LJ 4. Credits are to be cut back as prioritized on the attached appendix or as follows (describe):

,firaifyw 
"' f \fbll3vw

PT Fer pfjicerU
J l BarfllUlffgianft.^nwt-orvou -k? t or up

:oisiAic e
-j y*,.- V-
—! /i v i ; - ,

OJ41 (02-'9n)

laveinot Ir 
dTlflptio

wffe'^e
M ! ^ :

dicated how your credits are to be deleted, credits will bc 
t number 2 if necessary.

RECEIVED
SEP 02 1997

OFFICE

Dttttiiied^pprovHdT&alfi

^7/3^*7.
Date Approved \ ' S ~

Approved (brTlecorbing by.Mfrfing 
/\ ^ ^5s3V-O~o^^^r-

*
Date Notification Sent

Total Value ot Credit Approved

Recorder (Signature) 
^^^\



Ontario Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Statement of Costs 
for Assessment Credit

Transaction Number (office use)

Personal information collected on this form Is obtained under the authority of subsection 6(1) of the Assessment Work Regulation 6/96. Under 
section 8 of the Mining Act, the information is a public record. This Information will be used to review the assessment work and correspond with 
the mining land holder. Questions about this collection should be directed to the Chief Mining Recorder, Ministry of Northern Development and 
Mines. 6th Floor, 933 Ramsey Lake Rond, Sudbury, Ontario. P3E 6B5.

Work Type
Units of Work

Depending on the type of work, list the number 
of hours/days worked, metres ol drilling, kilo 
metres of grid line, number of samples, etc.

/4*7S~6.r

S~^tlL- fa-QV ** YQ^/i^^

j5 ^ ^L~e T&fr'/n /njLjfi SH. j

A"iAi, Cu, A/t

'p [r

S j5 dL&u

mobilization and demobilization).

'/-^ **J Sunxc^S

xtation Costs ^"\ ̂ f ̂ ^,

y C-o^^i^f-WT-

id Lodging Costs
"* -

Total Value o

Cost Per Unit 
of work

^ T/. /*/

5ft
W 2" 0~Z2 r- ff/

^'/W

f Assessment Work

Total Cost

/S 4^^' ̂ ^

^24-3*11.
620' 6 0

S&^crv

/7-cro

/i.S~' 2-S

^n-^

^5-^7^/0

Calculations of Filing Discounts:

1. Work filed within two years of performance is claimed at 10007o of the above Total Value of Assessment Work.
2. If work is filed after two years and up to five years after performance, it can only be claimed at 500Xo of the Total 

Value of Assessment Work. If this situation applies to your claims, use the calculation below:

TOTAL VALUE OF ASSESSMENT WORK x 0 .50 Total $ value of worked claimed.

Note:
- Work older than 5 years is not eligible for credit.
- A recorded holder may be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 45 days of a 
request for verification and/or coirection/clarification. If verification and/or correction/clarification is not made, the 
Minister may reject all or part of (lie assessment work submitted.

Certification verifying costs: 

l,
(please print lull name)

, do hereby certify, that the amounts s

SEP O 11997
K&A& 
OFFICE

reasonably be determined and the costs were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands indicated on

'the accompanying Declaration of Work form as

to make this certification.

(recorded holder, agent, or stale company position wilh signing authority)
l am authorized

O? l? (02/96)

Signature Date

/i



Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Minlstere du 
Developpement du Nord 
et des Mines Ontario

October 20,1997

DON BOUZANE 
412JOYALDRIVE 
P.O. BOX 71
HAILEYBURY, ONTARIO 
POJ-1KO

Geoscience Assessment Office 
933 Ramsey Lake Road 
6th Floor 
Sudbury, Ontario 
P3E 6B5

Telephone: (888)415-9846 
Fax: (705) 670-5863

Dear Sir or Madam:

Subject: Transaction Number(s):

Submission Number: 2 .17634

Status
W9780.00900 Deemed Approval

We have reviewed your Assessment Work submission with the above noted Transaction Number(s). The 
attached summary page(s) indicate the results of the review. WE RECOMMEND YOU READ THIS 
SUMMARY FOR THE DETAILS PERTAINING TO YOUR ASSESSMENT WORK.

If the status for a transaction is a 45 Day Notice, the summary will outline the reasons for the notice, and any 
steps you can take to remedy deficiencies. The 90-day deemed approval provision, subsection 6(7) of the 
Assessment Work Regulation, will no longer be in effect for assessment work which has received a 45 Day 
Notice.

Please note any revisions must be submitted in DUPLICATE to the Geoscience Assessment Office, by the 
response date on the summary.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Lucille Jerome by e-mail at 
jeromej@torv05.ndm.gov.on.ea or by telephone at (705) 670-5858.

Yours sincerely,

B -0 —
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Blair Kite
Supervisor, Geoscience Assessment Office
Mining Lands Section

Correspondence ID: 11473 

Copy for: Assessment Library



Work Report Assessment Results

Submission Number: 2 .17634

Date Correspondence Sent: October 20, 1997 Assessor:Lucille Jerome

Transaction 
Number
W9780.00900

Section:
10 Physical PSTRIP
10 Physical PTRNCH

First Claim 
Number
1150621

Township(s) l Area(s)
MULLIGAN

Status
Deemed Approval

Approval Date

October 17, 1997

Correspondence to:
Resident Geologist 
Kirkland Lake, ON

Assessment Files Library 
Sudbury, ON

Recorded Holder(s) and/or Agent(s):
DON BOUZANE 
HAILEYBURY, ONTARIO

Page: 1
Correspondence ID: 11473
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